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CORAM :
The Hon'ble Mr. Justice Amitav Banerji, Chairman.

The Hon'ble Mr. B.C. Mathur, Vice=Chairman.

Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement ?
To be referred to the Reporter or not ?

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement ?

To be circulated to all Benches of the Tribunal ?
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JUDGEMENT

Howb o=

( Judgement of the Bench delivered by
Hon'ble Mr, Justice Amitav Banerji,
Chalrman)

The Applicant, Shri Suresh Kumar, has filed the present
Appllcatlon under Sectlon 19 of the Central Administrative Trlbunals
Act, 1985, Pr1nc1pally, the Applicant has sought relief to direct
the respondents to regulerlse‘hls services and.to pay him on the
basis of.peyment in theiexdepartmeht as admissible to other regﬁlar
employees *"throughout from date of his initial appointment."

The Aﬁplicant's oase is that he joined the Ceﬁtfal Govefnment
in the office of the Central Stores, All Indla Radio, Nﬁnlstry of
Informatlon & Broadcastlng as a Class Iv employee w1th effect from

2nd December, 1982. He was sponsored by the Employment Exchange

and -he worked in that office from 2,12.82 to 5.6,83. Thereafter,

he was taken in the Pay and Accounts Office of the All India

PR



Radio, Akashvani Bhavan, New Delhi under respondent, where
he'Waéstill working, There were four posts of Peon available
in the office §f the Central Pay aﬁd Accounts Officé,’Ministry
of Information and Broadcasting, Shastri Bhavan for which |
he made request for being appointed‘as per the standing
instructions of.the Government, He was given to understand
that he would be considered against the said available clear
vacancies in case his candidaturg was sponsored by the
Employment Exchange. The latter sponsored the name of the
applicant by a lettef dated 11.1271986vand the intexrview
took place on 22,.12.1986, but'the applicant was not appointed
against any of the regular posts and the two vacancies were
filled by éirect rébrﬁitment method., He reiied on an O.M,
dated 2nd December 1966 by the Department of Persﬁnnel and
Administrative Reforms, wherein it was stated that casual
labourer appointed tﬁrough the Emplﬁyment Exchange and
possessing two years experience will be eligible for appointment
without any reference to the Employment Exchange. The Ministry _
of Home Affairs in C.M. No. 14/1/68-Ests.(C) dated 12.2.1969
indicated that the casual labourer who has put in-at least
240 days of service (inclﬁding broken period of sérvice)
during eaqh of the two years of servicezrefgrred to in the
said b.ﬂh dated 2nd December, 1966 will be entitled to the
benefit of regulsrisation, | |

The AppliCant'ha$ also stated.that.heAbelongs to the
ScheduledCaste cpmmgnity and as such he was enﬁitled to be

considered for regularisation. .The Applicant's services

were dispensed with without any reason in January, 1988 and
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hé‘was again appointed in Febfuary, 1988, but his services
Awefe‘likely to be(terminated at any time., He also stated
th;t tﬁe act of respondent in giving artificial break was -
arbitrary and illegal.
In the reply by the respondents, it was stated that
‘' the Applicant was not a regular servant, but only a césual
labour. The initial appointment in the office of the Station
. Engineer/Cenfral Stores/AIR, New Delhi was a separate office
over which the answe:ing respondent has no control. -He was
employed as‘casuai labour since 1983 and ﬁot in the capacity .
of casual Class IV peon. He was not appointed against the
. regular post. He was engaged for wo:k-of a casual nature and
paid wages for the days he actuall& worked on fhe basis of
the rétes.approved by the Goverﬁment,from time to time., It
was furthér stated that no formal request was obtained from
the applicant for considering him for.regular appointment.
He was interviewed by the Interview Board constituted for the
'purpose; but his name did;not figure in the list of. candidates
by the Board. He was employed és and when need arose. He
has woiked for 163 daysifrom June 83 to December 83, 276 days -
in 1984, 252 days in. 1985, 235 days in 1986, 219 days in
1987 aﬁd in the first three months of 1988 he ﬁad worked for
32 days(Annexufe R-I).
. The question of giving him any break did not.arise,
buﬁ he was éngaged only for the purpose for the work of casual
labour. There was no question of dispensing with his services

as it was automatic when the job was complete. Lastly, the

applicant was not entitled to any relief and the Apblication
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merits to be dismissed with costs.

In the rejoinder, the same pleas as in the Application
were reiterated., The additional facfastated was that the’
appiicant's wprk had been appreciated by the respondent. The
réSpondent‘wanted to illegally get rid of the applicant and -
startéd with a break in service in January, 1988 and, thereafter
illegally terminated his services on 30.3.1988, Referenée was
.méde to a number of decisions of thevﬁonfble Supreme Court
and the Central>Administrative Tribunal.

There are several disputed duestions of facts arising
in the present case. The principallquestion of fact on which
-dispute iies is whether the appliéant was engaged as a casual/
daily rated worker or was employed as a casual Class IV peon,

f We have not been able to understand what is meant by the
‘casual Class IV peon. We take that the term casual Class IV
employee means.a temporary class IV employee., - There is a

word of diffe:ence between the daily wager/daily rated workman
and that df a temporary employee in a department of the
-GOVernmént. The former can be appointed (for. a

specific purpose or for a specific work limited in duration
and "terminated either with the completion of the work or
even earlier," On the other hand, a temporary class IV
employee is a person, who has been selecfed by fhe séme.authority
Havinglcompetence to do so in the grade of Class- IV employee
of the Government,'bu£ his service: is temporary, terminable

by notice or regularised in sccordance with the prevailing

rules, . : ag
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The applicant claims’that-he was doing the work
of Class 1V peon and hé was entitled to be reéularisedf
The;reépondent's élearis that he was never selécted or
appoinﬁed as a Clasé IV employee.. He was not even a temporary
Class IV employee, but;:bnly,»a daily wager at the minimum
daily rate fixed by tﬁe Governmgnt and his work was grbm day
to day and no rights.accrﬁed to.him to be iegularised.‘ He
was called for an interview énd he was not selected and
cdnseﬁuently‘the question Qf regularising his serVice§ did

not arise,
4
Ve may refer to one. paper filed by the Appllcant _

( Page 16 of the Original Appllcwtlon) written by one

Mr, N.R. Saini, Pay and Accounts Officer in All India Radio,
~Parliament S‘tree£, New Delﬁi tlo Mr. B.D. Mishra, Station
Enginger, H.P.T. Kingsway, Delhi, This letﬁer is relied upon
by thé Applicant. The contents of the letter are.reproduCéd

below as it helps in deciding several questions and facts:-

" Dear Shri B.D. Mishra,

I am enclosing herewith an application of
Shri Suresh Kumar for the post of Farash lying vacant
in youf office. Mr. Suresh Kumar is working in this
organisation since 6.6,83 on daily wages as peon,
Before joining this office he was appointed by S.E.
‘Central Stores through Employment Exchange and
Temained there from 2.12.82 t0'4.6,83, By now he
has completed 4350 attendance in this office. The
minimum no. required under the rules for regular‘
appointment of a daily wages worker to a Group'D!
"post is 240, Shri Suresh Kumar is a2 very honest,
sincere trustworthy and laboridus worker.  He belongs
to a very poor Scheduled Caste Family and his regular
appointment will provide a great boom to the family, .
I would be grateful if you could consider his case
for regular appointment in your organisation.
I assure he will prove an asset to your

@
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organisation,
with regards,

Yours sincerely,
Sd/- x x x
( N.R. Saini)"

A perusél of tﬁe letter shows that the Pay and
Accounts OCfficer has clearly mentioned that'the Applicant
was working in the organisation from 6.6.1983'on daily
wagés.ag peon. This makes it clear that the Applicaht
has been working for moré than three years on daily wages
as peon. This letter must have beenvwritten before 22,12,1986,
the date of the inte?view. The Pay and Accounts Officer,
All India Radio, has indicasted that the applicant has
| completed 450 days work in -his office. The minimum number
of days required under the rules for regular appointment of
a daily wageé worker to a Group 'D' post are 240, This
létter clearly establishes that the applicant was working
as a daily wages worker for more than 240 aays. Whether
he was working as a peon br in any other capaci£y is not
relevant for he was working as a daily wager and his seryices
were}almoét continuous through odt this period. Even the'
chart produced by the respondent shows that the applicant
Had worked 691 .days upto Deﬁembef, 1985 and another 235 déys
in 1986, This means out of a possible 1277 days in three
an& half years, he had workéd 926 days. If all Sundays,
secénd Saturdays end gazetted holidays in a.period of
three and half years are deducted from i277 days, it would

mean a total of approximately 1000 working days. Out of
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. 1000 days the applicant worked 926'days. This indicates
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that the applicant although a casual worker/daily wéger,i
he‘m@s:working more or less régularly with the respondent.
-He would, in our opinion,_be fully entitled to élaim
regularisation in view of his length of service.

One more fact that is to be noticed is: he was working
as a Peon altﬁough he was not designated as such nor eQen
as a temporary class IV employees, but the fact remains
that he wasAassociated with the Pay and Accounts Officer for
more than thrée-and half years and he was entitled to_be
considerea for regularisation whenever a vacancy occurred,

The secona diSputed question is that whether the
applicant had made any Application for being regularised.
his services. The respondents in théir counter affidavit
'stated that the applicant Ead never aﬁplied for regularisation
This is' controverted by the applicénf and he refer§ to the
letter of Mr. N,R. Saini, which we have quoted earlier.
That letter itself shows that the Pay énd Accounts Officer
had récommenaed the applicant's case for regular appointment
in another office of the All India Radio, namely Station
Enginerr, H.P.T., Kingsway, Delhi. According to the
re#pondent, the applicant was called for.an interview

in December, 1986 for his regular appointment as peon,

%



~ direct recruitment., His services were not regularised \
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but he was not even fit by thelInterQieﬁ BOard. It was
also stated that,in the letter dated 5.6.87 written by
Sﬁri K.K, Mannan, Accounts Officer (Administration), there
was no vacancy for thé post of.peon and the abplicant'maj
be‘informed'aQCordingly. | \
The applicant in paragraph 6(IV) stated that the
four posts of peon were availéble in'tﬁe office of the.
Central Fay and Accounts Office, Nﬁnisiry of info;mation

and Bfoadcasting, Shastri Bhavan. Theri, in paragraph 6(VII)

the applicant stated that two vacancies were filled- up by

{

|

i
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i
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although he had a longest period of service as "casual peon." .

We have not been shown any paper which indicates the number

of vacancies in the post of peon that existed in the office

'of_the Central Pay aﬁd Accounts Office or in any other office

- of the All India Radio. We have also not been told the

numpber of vacéncieé thét arose in the year 1987 or 1988.
We also do not find any thing on record whether the rules .
of reservation of Scheduled Caste/Scheduled Tribes were

followed in the selection for the vacant posts of peon under

" the respondent..

 Undoubtedly, the applicant is a member of the.

Scheduld Caste community. He is entitled to appointment

on the basis of reservation of posts., If there were. four
' -and , ;
vaéancies¢’ %here was 15% reservation, then at least one

post would be earmarked for the Scheduled Caste person.

It is imperative that while %kx recruitment is made in the
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~post of peon or regularisation of the service of casual/
temporary workman into that of class. IV employees, thé

" policy of reservation for SC/ST has to be followed,
thhingvhas been brought to our notice whether any attention
was paid in this regard while recruiting people to Class IV
‘or regularising tﬁe service of casual or daily rated workers
in.the office of the respondent. 'Article 335 of the

~ Constitution of India.makes it clear that the claims of the
Schedﬁled Castes and the SEheduled Tfiges shall be.taken into

consideration cohsis£ently with the maintenance of efficiency 

of administration in the making of appointments to services

and posfs in connection with the affairs of the Union or the

State. Article 16(4) of the Constitution says:-

"Nothing in this article shall prevent the State
from making any provision for the reservation of
appointments or posts in favour of any backward
Vélass of citizens which, in the opinion of the
state is not adequately represented in the
services under the State."

The Central Government and the State Government thereafter
made laws/rules for making reservations in the service of
the Union or the State. This applies also to Class IV or
Group 'D' employees. Reference may be made to the O.M,
No. 36011/33/81-Estt.(SCT) dated 5.10,81, issued by the
Department of Personnel and Administrative Reforms, where
: (Appendix-2 ) - _

reservation on 40=-point roster/and 100=-point roster(Appx-3) have
been provided. Direct recruitment to Group C&D posts normally
" attracting candidates from a locality or a region.is to be

i ’ iven in A éndix—S for
governed by 100-point roster as glver PP

percentages of reservation based on the population of SCs /STs

"



in thesé areas/regions. In Annexure-III, Model rosters, the
entry against the Union Territory of Delhi is "Rosters as
prescribed for recruitment on all-=India basis to be followed."
Consequently, Annexuré;II (Nbdel roster: for Posts by direct
recruitment on all India basis otherwise than by opeﬂ
'Competition) wouldkapply, which provides for reservation
pointwise, Out of'ihe first ten places, the first and seventh
place would be reserved for Scheduled Caste and the foﬁrth
place_fqr Scheduled Tribe and the remaining places woﬁld be
treated as gnreserved. This Qoul& mean if there were four
vacancies, tﬁe first vacancy was to be filled up by the
Scheduled Caste candidate and by no,other.‘ | |

It is, therefore, mandatory for any Central Government
office to take this into consideration while making an
appointment in any class of service (except which are
specific;lly exempted). In this view of the matter, it was
essential for the respondent to consider the cése of the
applicant'fof reguiarisation as Class IV employee.

We are also saﬁisfied that the applicantls case
for regularisation on the gréund of having worked 926 days out
of 1000 days justifies his regularisation of service with the
respondent,

We, therefore, allow this Applicatibn with the
directions that the respondent will consider the case of the
applicant in the light of Government orders passed from time
to time in the matter of regularisation of the services of the
employees. We also diréct the respondent to consider the

matter and pass appropriate orders within a period of two
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months from the date of receipt of this order.

There will be no order as to costs,

- (% A/\Q/q'e/u/\/
( B.C. Mathur ) ' . ( Amitasy Banerji )
Vice=Chzirman (A) Chairman

"SRD "




